result from the acquisition or any related restructuring costs. Cost savings, if achieved, could result from material sourcing and elimination of redundant costs,
including headcount and facilities.

Based on Universal’s review of LINC’s summary of significant accounting policies disclosed in LINC’s financial statements, the nature and amount of any
adjustments to the historical financial statements of LINC to conform their accounting policies to those of Universal are not expected to be significant. Upon
consummation of the acquisition, further review of LINC’s accounting policies and financial statements may result in required revisions to LINC’s policies and
classifications to conform to Universal.

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements. The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 2—
Pro Forma Adjustments.

UNIVERSAL TRUCKLOAD SERVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2012
(In thousands, except share data)

  Universal   LINC
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Consolidated
Tax

Adjustments  Pro forma

Proposed
Financing

Adjustments
Pro Forma
as Adjusted

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,761   $ 4,119   $ —   $ 5,880   $ 5,880   (2,500)(l)  $ 4,837

   1,607(c)
   (150)(k)

Marketable securities   16,018   —   16,018   16,018   16,018
Accounts receivable—net   76,997   45,154   (496)(a)   121,655   121,655   121,655
Other receivables   —   —   2,506(a)   2,506   2,506   2,506
Due from CenTra and affiliates   809   144   (19)(b)   934   934   934
Prepaid income taxes   4,567   —   28(a)   4,595   4,595   4,595
Prepaid expenses and other   9,554   7,025   (2,038)(a)   14,541   14,541   (696)(k)   13,845
Deferred income taxes   3,307   174   3,481   1,342(g)   4,823   4,823

Total current assets   113,013   56,616   (19)   169,610   1,342   170,952   (1,739)   169,213

Property and equipment   133,070   99,980   233,050   233,050   233,050
Less accumulated depreciation   (44,369)   (75,928)   (120,297)   (120,297)   (120,297)

Property and equipment—net   88,701   24,052   —   112,753   —   112,753   —   112,753

Goodwill   17,722   —   17,722   17,722   17,722
Intangible assets—net respectively   8,742   —   8,742   8,742   8,742
Notes receivable—affiliates   —   5,000   5,000   5,000   (5,000)(c)   —
Other assets   2,505   171   2,676   2,676   1,295(c)   3,971

Total assets  $ 230,683   $ 85,839   $ (19)   $ 316,503   $ 1,342   $ 317,845   $ (5,444)   $ 312,401

Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt  $ —   $ 15,757   $ —   $ 15,757   $ 15,757   $ (15,757)(c)  $ 4,571

   4,571(c)

Accounts payable   29,368   12,195   6,782(a)  $ 48,345   48,345   48,345
Due to CenTra and affiliates   522   3,659   (19)(b)   4,162   4,162   4,162
Dividend payable   15,499   —   15,499   15,499   15,499
Accrued expenses and other current

liabilities   23,082   16,993   (6,548)(a)   33,527   33,527   33,527

Total current liabilities   68,471   48,604   215   117,290   —   117,290   (11,186)   106,104

Long-term liabilities
Long-term debt   —   68,983   68,983   68,983   (43,983)(c)   147,571

   (25,000)(c)
   147,571(c)

Dividend payable   —   27,000   27,000   27,000   (24,500)(c)   —

125

Table of Contents

  Universal   LINC
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Consolidated
Tax

Adjustments  Pro forma

Proposed
Financing

Adjustments
Pro Forma
as Adjusted

   (2,500)(l)
Deferred income taxes   10,891   15   10,906   4,235(g)   15,141   15,141
Other long-term liabilities   1,386   3,526   (234)(a)   4,678   4,678   4,678

Total long-term liabilities   12,277   99,524   (234)   111,567   4,235   115,802   51,588   167,390

Shareholders’ equity
Common stock   16,122   —   14,527(f)   30,649   30,649   30,649
Paid-in capital (distributions in excess

of capital)   79,914   —   (14,527)(f)   3,267   3,267   (45,000)(h)   (41,733)
   (62,120)(j)

Treasury stock, at cost:   (9,204)   —   (9,204)   (9,204)   (9,204)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   60,916   (62,120)   62,120(j)   60,916   (2,893)(g)   58,023   (846)(k)   57,177
Accumulated other comprehensive

income (loss)   2,187   (169)   2,018   2,018   2,018

Total shareholders’ equity   149,935   (62,289)   —   87,646   (2,893)   84,753   (45,846)   38,907

Total liabilities and shareholders’
equity  $230,683   $ 85,839   $ (19)  $ 316,503   $ 1,342   $317,845   $ (5,444)  $312,401

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements which are an integral part of these statements. The pro forma
adjustments are explained in Note 2—Pro Forma Adjustments.

126

Table of Contents

UNIVERSAL TRUCKLOAD SERVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE THIRTEEN WEEKS ENDED MARCH 31, 2012
(In thousands, except share data)

   Universal   LINC
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Consolidated
Tax

Adjustments  Pro Forma

Proposed
Financing
Pro Forma

Pro Forma
as Adjusted

Operating Revenues:
Truckload   $104,121   $29,873   3,694 (a)  $ 137,688   $137,688   $137,688
Brokerage   46,383   —   1,218 (a)   47,601   47,601   47,601
Value added   —   45,257   45,257   45,257   45,257
Specialized services   —   4,914   (4,912)(a)   —   —   —

   (2)(b)
Intermodal   25,344   25,344   25,344   25,344

Total operating revenues   175,848   80,044   (2)   255,890   —   255,890   255,890

Operating Expenses:
Purchased transportation and equipment

rent   135,070   12,557   (2,587)(a)   145,040   145,040   145,040
Direct personnel and related benefits   34,641   452 (a)   35,093   35,093   35,093
Commission expense   10,074   —   168 (a)   10,242   10,242   10,242
Operating expenses (exclusive of items

shown separately)   4,018   12,282   (2)(b)   15,716   15,716   15,716
   (582)(a)

Occupancy expense   4,494   489 (a)   4,983   4,983   4,983
Selling, general and administrative

expense   14,198   2,568   704 (a)   17,470   17,470   17,470
Insurance and claims   4,142   —   1,356 (a)   5,498   5,498   5,498
Depreciation and amortization   2,968   1,485   4,453   4,453   4,453

Total operating expenses   170,470   68,027   (2)   238,495   —   238,495   238,495

Income from operations   5,378   12,017   —   17,395   —   17,395   17,395
Interest income   13   12   25   25   25
Interest expense   (1)   (820)   (821)   (821)   821 (d)   (1,065)

   (1,065)(e)

Other non-operating income   504   —   504   504   504

Income before provision for income
taxes   5,894   11,209   —   17,103   —   17,103   (244)   16,859

Provision for income taxes   2,296   368   —   2,664   4,003(i)   6,667   (95)(i)   6,572

Net income   $ 3,598   $10,841   $ —   $ 14,439   $ (4,003)  $ 10,436   $ (149)  $ 10,287

Earnings per common share:
Basic   $ 0.23   $ 0.48   $ (0.13)  $ 0.35   $ 0.34
Diluted   $ 0.23   $ 0.48   $ (0.13)  $ 0.35   $ 0.34

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding:

Basic   15,537   14,527 (f)   30,064   30,064   30,064   30,064
Diluted   15,537   14,527 (f)   30,064   30,064   30,064   30,064

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements which are an integral part of these statements.
The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 2—Pro Forma Adjustments.

127

Table of Contents

UNIVERSAL TRUCKLOAD SERVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE THIRTEEN WEEKS ENDED APRIL 2, 2011
(In thousands, except share data)

   Universal   LINC
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Consolidated
Tax

Adjustments  Pro Forma

Proposed
Financing
Pro Forma

Pro Forma
as Adjusted

Operating Revenues:
Truckload   $ 97,313   $31,157   4,217(a)  $ 132,687   $132,687   $132,687
Brokerage   36,805   —   1,291(a)   38,096   38,096   38,096
Value added   —   32,899   32,899   32,899   32,899
Specialized services   —   5,510   (5,508)(a)   —   —   —

   (2)(b)

Intermodal   23,512   23,512   23,512   23,512

Total operating revenues   157,630   69,566   (2)   227,194   —   227,194   227,194
Operating Expenses:

Purchased transportation and equipment
rent   120,459   13,213   (2,096)(a)   131,576   131,576   131,576

Direct personnel and related benefits   —   26,750   366(a)   27,116   27,116   27,116
Commission expense   9,906   —   172(a)   10,078   10,078   10,078
Operating expenses (exclusive of items

shown separately)   3,704   11,287   (2)(b)   14,513   14,513   14,513
   (476)(a)

Occupancy expense   —   3,453   585(a)   4,038   4,038   4,038
Selling, general and administrative

expense   12,723   2,704   442(a)   15,869   15,869   15,869
Insurance and claims   4,137   —   1,007(a)   5,144   5,144   5,144
Depreciation and amortization   2,871   1,415   4,286   4,286   4,286

Total operating expenses   153,800   58,822   (2)   212,620   —   212,620   212,620

Income from operations   3,830   10,744   —   14,574   —   14,574   14,574
Interest income   17   —   17   17   17
Interest expense   —   (388)   (388)   (388)   388(d)   (1,065)

   (1,065)(e)
Other non-operating income   990   —   990   990   990

Income before provision for income
taxes   4,837   10,356   —   15,193   —   15,193   (677)   14,516

Provision for income taxes   1,938   839   2,777   3,179(i)   5,956   (262)(i)   5,694

Net income   $ 2,899   $ 9,517   $ —   $ 12,416   $ (3,179)  $ 9,237   $ (415)  $ 8,822

Earnings per common share:
Basic   $ 0.19   $ 0.41   $ (0.10)  $ 0.31   $ 0.29
Diluted   $ 0.19   $ 0.41   $ (0.10)  $ 0.31   $ 0.29

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding:

Basic   15,632   14,527(f)   30,159   30,159   30,159   30,159
Diluted   15,632   14,527(f)   30,159   30,159   30,159   30,159

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements which are an integral part of these statements. The pro forma
adjustments are explained in Note 2—Pro Forma Adjustments.

128

Table of Contents

UNIVERSAL TRUCKLOAD SERVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011
(In thousands, except share data)

   Universal   LINC
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Consolidated
Tax

Adjustments  Pro Forma

Proposed
Financing
Pro Forma

Pro Forma
as Adjusted

Operating Revenues:
Truckload   $423,182   $120,391   17,591 (a)   $ 561,164   561,164   $561,164
Brokerage   173,820   —   5,104 (a)   178,924   178,924   178,924
Value added   147,815   147,815   147,815   147,815
Specialized services

   22,723
(22,695)

(a)   —   —   —
   (28)(b)   —

Intermodal   102,769   102,769   102,769   102,769

Total operating revenues   699,771   290,929   (28)   990,672   —   990,672   990,672
Operating Expenses:

Purchased transportation
and equipment rent   538,313   53,200   (9,523)(a)   581,990   581,990   581,990

Direct personnel and related benefits   —   116,164   2,317 (a)   118,481   118,481   118,481
Commission expense   41,930   —   654 (a)   42,584   42,584   42,584
Operating expenses (exclusive of items

shown separately)   14,178   47,152   (28)(b)   58,943   58,943   58,943
   (2,359)(a)

Occupancy expense   —   16,145   2,293 (a)   18,438   18,438   18,438
Selling, general and administrative expense   52,367   10,532   1,852 (a)   64,751   64,751   64,751
Insurance and claims   16,956   —   4,766 (a)   21,722   21,722   21,722
Depreciation and amortization   11,636   6,094   17,730   17,730   17,730

Total operating expenses   675,380   249,287   (28)   924,639   —   924,639   924,639

Income from operations   24,391   41,642   —   66,033   —   66,033   66,033
Interest income   80   3   83   83   83
Interest expense   (22)   (2,218)   (2,240)   (2,240)   2,240(d)   (4,259)

   (4,259)(e)
Other non-operating income   1,778   —   1,778   1,778   1,778

Income before provision for income taxes   26,227   39,427   —   65,654   —   65,654   (2,019)   63,635
Provision for income taxes   10,414   3,794   14,208   12,016(i)   26,224   (810)(i)   25,414

Net income   $ 15,813   $ 35,633   $—   $ 51,446   $ (12,016)  $ 39,430   $ (1,209)  $ 38,221

Earnings per common share:
Basic   $ 1.01   $ 1.71   $ (0.40)  $ 1.31   $ 1.27
Diluted   $ 1.01   $ 1.71   $ (0.40)  $ 1.31   $ 1.27

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding:

Basic   15,594   14,527 (f)   30,121   30,121   30,121   30,121
Diluted   15,594   14,527 (f)   30,121   30,121   30,121   30,121

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements which are an integral part of these statements. The pro forma
adjustments are explained in Note 2—Pro Forma Adjustments.

129

Table of Contents

UNIVERSAL TRUCKLOAD SERVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010
(In thousands, except share data)

   Universal   LINC
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Consolidated
Tax

Adjustments  Pro Forma
Operating Revenues:

Truckload   $370,096   $ 99,628   $22,574 (a)   $ 492,298   $492,298
Brokerage   147,970   —   6,013 (a)   153,983   153,983
Value added   117,557   117,557   117,557
Specialized services   28,600   (28,587)(a)   —   —

   (13)(b)   —
Intermodal   87,877   —   87,877   87,877

Total operating revenues   605,943   245,785   (13)   851,715   —   851,715
Operating Expenses:

Purchased transportation and equipment rent   461,041   49,986   (12,723)(a)   498,304   498,304
Direct personnel and related benefits   —   94,701   5,557 (a)   100,258   100,258
Commission expense   38,805   —   643 (a)   39,448   39,448
Operating expenses (exclusive of items shown separately)   13,276   33,684   (13)(b)   47,338   47,338

   391 (a)
Occupancy expense   —   13,745   2,942 (a)   16,687   16,687
Selling, general and administrative expense   49,253   10,073   (374)(a)   58,952   58,952
Insurance and claims   17,205   —   3,564 (a)   20,769   20,769
Depreciation and amortization   10,996   6,543   17,539   17,539

Total operating expenses   590,576   208,732   (13)   799,295   —   799,295

Income from operations   15,367   37,053   —   52,420   —   52,420
Interest income   136   64   200   200
Interest expense   (16)   (1,578)   (1,594)   (1,594)
Other non-operating income   5,969   —   5,969   5,969

Income before provision for income taxes   21,456   35,539   —   56,995   —   56,995
Provision for income taxes   8,712   2,574   11,286   11,037(i)   22,323

Net income   $ 12,744   $ 32,965   $—   $ 45,709   $ (11,037)  $ 34,672

Earnings per common share:
Basic   $ 0.80   $ 1.50   $ (0.36)  $ 1.14
Diluted   $ 0.80   $ 1.50   $ (0.36)  $ 1.14

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic   15,917   14,527 (f)   30,444   30,444   30,444
Diluted   15,917   14,527 (f)   30,444   30,444   30,444

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements which are an integral part of these statements. The pro forma
adjustments are explained in Note 2—Pro Forma Adjustments.

130

Table of Contents

UNIVERSAL TRUCKLOAD SERVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009
(In thousands, except share data)

   Universal   LINC
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Consolidated
Tax

Adjustments  Pro Forma
Operating Revenues:

Truckload   $313,573   $ 61,339   $13,530 (a)   $ 388,442   $388,442
Brokerage   112,914   —   4,065 (a)   116,979   116,979
Value added   —   98,972   98,972   98,972
Specialized services   —   17,627   (17,595)(a)   —   —

   (32)(b)
Intermodal   76,743   —   76,743   76,743

Total operating revenues   503,230   177,938   (32)   681,136   —   681,136
Operating Expenses:

Purchased transportation and equipment rent   378,008   26,626   (7,329)(a)   397,305   397,305
Direct personnel and related benefits   —   72,625   3,195(a)   75,820   75,820
Commission expense   33,953   —   736 (a)   34,689   34,689
Operating expenses (exclusive of items shown separately)   10,316   26,364   (32)(b)   31,579   31,579

   (5,069)(a)
Occupancy expense   —   19,897   3,016 (a)   22,913   22,913
Selling, general and administrative expense   44,232   7,852   212 (a)   52,296   52,296
Insurance and claims   17,348   —   5,239 (a)   22,587   22,587
Depreciation and amortization   10,354   6,952   17,306   17,306

Total operating expenses   494,211   160,316   (32)   654,495   —   654,495

Income from operations   9,019   17,622   —   26,641   —   26,641
Interest income   90   116   206   206
Interest expense   (356)   (1,470)   (1,826)   (1,826)
Other non-operating income   (733)   —   (733)   (733)

Income before provision for income taxes   8,020   16,268   —   24,288   —   24,288
Provision for income taxes   3,120   1,339   4,459   4,918(i)   9,377

Net income   $ 4,900   $ 14,929   $—   $ 19,829   $ (4,918)  $ 14,911

Earnings per common share:
Basic   $ 0.31   $ 0.65   $ (0.16)  $ 0.49
Diluted   $ 0.31   $ 0.65   $ (0.16)  $ 0.49

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic   15,982   14,527 (f)   30,509   30,509   30,509
Diluted   15,982   14,527 (f)   30,509   30,509   30,509

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements which are an integral part of these statements. The pro forma
adjustments are explained in Note 2—Pro Forma Adjustments.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1—Basis of Presentation

On July 25, 2012, Universal and LINC entered into a Merger Agreement whereby Universal will acquire all of the issued and outstanding common stock of
LINC. Pursuant to the Merger Agreement, each share of LINC’s outstanding common stock shall be converted into the right to received 0.700 newly issued